506635889 04/29/2021

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6682698

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT AND CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CAROL BALTAZAR	02/20/2021

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	THERAPEARL, LLC	
Street Address:	9305 GERWIG LANE, SUITE Q	
City:	COLUMBIA	
State/Country:	MARYLAND	
Postal Code:	21046	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D908902
Patent Number:	D904631
Patent Number:	D904632
Patent Number:	D904633
Application Number:	29740213
Application Number:	29740214
Application Number:	29740215
Application Number:	29740216
Application Number:	29745541
Application Number:	29745542
Application Number:	29745543
Application Number:	29745544
Application Number:	29435896
Application Number:	29435900
Application Number:	29435901
Application Number:	15844977

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (202)328-2219

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

PATENT REEL: 056084 FRAME: 0709 506635889

**Phone:** 2023281200

Email: mpequignot@pmiplaw.com, msullivan@pmiplaw.com

Correspondent Name: MATTHEW A. PEQUIGNOT

Address Line 1: 445 MARINE VIEW AVENUE, SUITE 300

Address Line 4: DEL MAR, CALIFORNIA 92014

**ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:** 7026.220

NAME OF SUBMITTER: MICHAEL G. SULLIVAN

SIGNATURE: /Michael G. Sullivan/

**DATE SIGNED:** 04/29/2021

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=BALTAZAR\_CONFIRMATORYASSIGNMENT\_EXECUTED\_22021#page1.tif source=BALTAZAR\_CONFIRMATORYASSIGNMENT\_EXECUTED\_22021#page2.tif source=BALTAZAR\_CONFIRMATORYASSIGNMENT\_EXECUTED\_22021#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 056084 FRAME: 0710

### ASSIGNMENT AND CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Carol Baltazar, a citizen of the United States, whose full mailing address is: 14637 Mustang Path, Glenwood, MD 21738, United States, am an inventor of certain new and useful improvements pertaining to temperature therapy packs, and designs embodying such packs, as disclosed and described in the United States or foreign patents, patent applications, industrial designs, or design registrations listed in Schedule 1 attached hereto (the "Inventions"); and

WHEREAS, this Assignment and Confirmatory Assignment is executed to assign the Inventions, or confirm my original assignment as the case may be, of the Inventions to TheraPearl, LLC, having its principal place of business at 9305 Gerwig Lane, Suite Q, Columbia, MD 21046, United States.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, I, Carol Baltazar, irrevocably convey, transfer, sell, and assign unto said TheraPearl, LLC my entire right, title, and interest in and to said Inventions, and in and to all patents, industrial designs, and design registrations that may be granted therefor in the United States and in all other countries, territories, and jurisdictions in the world (collectively, the "Countries"), and in and to all other existing or future related applications, divisions, substitutes, renewals, reissues, continuing applications, continuation-in-part applications, conversions, reexaminations, extensions, and any resulting patents, industrial designs, and design registrations thereof in all Countries for the full terms for which the same may be granted, and in and to any rights of domestic or foreign priority, and in and to any and all rights to past or future damages for infringement thereof.

I HEREBY authorize and request the Patent Office officials in the United States, and the officials in the patent, design, and intellectual property offices in any and all foreign countries, to issue any and all Letters Patent, industrial designs, and design registrations, when granted, and any and all correspondence relating to the Inventions to said TheraPearl, LLC, and to allow said TheraPearl, LLC to take action in matters relating to the Inventions, for the sole use and enjoyment of said TheraPearl, LLC, its successors and assigns.

FURTHER, I, Carol Baltazar, agree that I will communicate to said TheraPearl, LLC, or its representatives, any facts known to me respecting the Inventions, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisions, continuations, continuation-in-parts, substitutions, renewal and reissue applications, and execute all

Page 1 of 3

PATENT 2/20/2021

REEL: 056084 FRAME: 0711

necessary and rightful oaths, declarations, and assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent, industrial designs, and design registrations to be issued to said TheraPearl, LLC, and, in general, do everything necessary or desirable to aid said TheraPearl, LLC, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the Inventions in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this Assignment on the date indicated below:

Name: Carol Baltazar

Date: 2-20-2021

# SCHEDULE 1

## ASSIGNED PATENTS AND APPLICATIONS

United States Patent	Filing Date	Patent No.
Application No.		
29/647,787	May 15, 2018	D908,902
29/644,299	April 16, 2018	D904,631
29/644,302	April 16, 2018	D904,632
29/644,303	April 17, 2018	D904,633
29/740,213	July 1, 2020	
29/740,214	July 1, 2020	
29/740,215	July 1, 2020	
29/740,216	July 1, 2020	
29/745,541	August 6, 2020	
29/745,542	August 6, 2020	
29/745,543	August 6, 2020	
29/745,544	August 6, 2020	
29/435,896	October 30, 2012	
29/435,900	October 30, 2012	
29/435,901	October 30, 2012	
15/844,977	December 18, 2017	

Page 3 of 3

**RECORDED: 04/29/2021** 

PATENT

2/20/2021

REEL: 056084 FRAME: 0713